Confidential – Not for Redistribution13©2021 Fund Evaluation Group, LLC

• Real estate companies tend to leverage the unique real estate investment trust (REIT) governance structure for the purposes of
avoiding corporate level taxes. In doing so, these businesses must also pay 90% of their taxable income to shareholders in the form of
dividends. This requirement provides REIT holders with a relatively high degree of income compared to other equity investments and
makes these dividends a substantial portfolio of the overall return for the asset class.

• Decomposing REIT returns further, one can see they tend to maintain meaningful sensitivity to U.S. equities, credit, and value factors.
Importantly, REITs also maintain a negative sensitivity to increases in real rates. This is unsurprising for two reasons. First, with the
high dividend rate required for REIT status, growth comes at the expense of taking of new debt, which becomes more expensive at
higher rates. Second, as rates fall, yield oriented investors will look to alternatives such as REITs to provide higher income. These
dynamics make REIT investors mindful of expected rate movements.

COMPOSITION OF REIT RETURNS

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

COMPOSITION OF REIT RETURNS /
As of December 31, 2020

Income Return Price Return

2.4
2.2

1.4

-1.6-2.0

-1.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

Credit U.S. Equities Value Real Rates

U.S. REIT FACTOR EXPOSURES /
As of March 31, 2020

While sensitive to changes in equity markets, REIT, and real estate

broadly, is often characterized by its inverse relationship to real rates.

Since 1990, the income component of REITs, returning an annualized

6.1% average return, has represented nearly two-thirds of the asset

class’s total return.

Data Source: Bloomberg L.P.

Confidential – Not for Redistribution14©2021 Fund Evaluation Group, LLC

• Compared to the broader equity universe, REITs offer a substantially smaller domestic and global opportunity set by names and
market capitalization. With that, many debate the benefit of active management in REITs. As noted in the below charts, active REIT